ORDINANCE NUMBER 2013-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON AMENDING ORDINANCE 2013-8 (the Hamilton Building Permits Ordinance)

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, as follows:

SECTION I. AMENDMENT. That Ordinance 2013-8 of the City of Hamilton be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section VIII is amended as follows:

SECTION VIII: ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS:

- A. A permit (with corresponding inspection) shall only be required under the following three circumstances:
 - 1. Construction of a new building or structure (no prior electrical service, either temporary or permanent);

2. For buildings or structures that have been without electric service for a period of 9 days;

- 3. If the electrical meter was disconnected and either moved from its original location on the building or structure or was replaced and/or repaired.
- 4. For an existing service where service was disconnected by the electric utility for electrical repairs to the customer's side of the electrical meter.
- B. The following circumstances shall specifically be EXEMPT FROM ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS (thus, a permit is NOT required prior to electrical service being made available to the building or structure):

Trimming of trees.

2. Where a change of occupancy of a building or structure has occurred or where a new tenant has moved into a building or structure.

3. Reconnection of electrical service within 90 days from the date electrical service was discontinued from a building or structure, whether the discontinuance of service was due to non-payment of electrical service Acts of God, animals or any other reason not specified in Section VIII.A

All ordinances or parts of ordinances which pertain to electrical inspections and permits and/or which are in conflict with this amendment are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed. It is the intent of the City Council to make this Amended Ordinance the final word on the subject matter contained herein.

SECTION II. INCLUSION. Other than as provided in Section 1 of this amendment, the Ordinance 2013-11 of the City of Hamilton is adopted, realleged and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION III. SEVERABILITY. Each and every provision of this ordinance is hereby declared to be an independent provision, and the holding of any

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2013-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON AMENDING ORDINANCE 2013-8 (the Hamilton Building Permits Ordinance)

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, as follows:

SECTION I. AMENDMENT. That Ordinance 2013-8 of the City of Hamilton be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section VIII is amended as follows:

SECTION VIII: ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS:

- A. A permit (with corresponding inspection) shall only be required under the following three circumstances:
 - Construction of a new building or structure (no prior electrical service, either temporary or permanent);
 - 2. For buildings or structures that have been without electric service for a period of 9 days;
 - 3. If the electrical meter was disconnected and either moved from its original location on the building or structure or was replaced and/or repaired.
 - 4. For an existing service where service was disconnected by the electric utility for electrical repairs to the customer's side of the electrical meter.
- B. The following circumstances shall specifically be EXEMPT FROM ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS (thus, a permit is NOT required prior to electrical service being made available to the building or structure):
 - Trimming of trees.
 - 2. Where a change of occupancy of a building or structure has occurred or where a new tenant has moved into a building or structure.
 - 3. Reconnection of electrical service within 90 days from the date electrical service was discontinued from a building or structure, whether the discontinuance of service was due to ron-payment of electrical service Acts of God, animals or any other reason not specified in Section VIII.A.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances which pertain to electrical inspections and permits and/or which are in conflict with this amendment are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed. It is the intent of the City Council to make this Amended Ordinance the final word on the subject matter contained herein.

SECTION II. INCLUSION. Other than as provided in Section 1 of this amendment, the Ordinance 2013-11 of the City of Hamilton is adopted, realleged and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION III. SEVERABILITY. Each and every provision of this ordinance is hereby declared to be an independent provision, and the holding of any

provision hereof to be void or invalid, shall not affect any other provision hereof, and it is hereby declared that the other provisions of this ordinance would have been enacted regardless of any provision which might be held invalid.

Adopted and approved this the 3rd day of September, 2013.

Wade Williams

Mayor for the City of Hamilton

Authenticated:

Jan Williams

Clerk for the City of Hamilton